D E S C R I P T I O N
Sealed external cage type level switches are completely
self-contained units designed for side mounting to a tank
or vessel with threaded or flanged pipe connections.
These units are an industry standard in petroleum
refineries and chemical plants. Thousands of these
switches are in daily service throughout the world.
A P P L I C A T I O N S

Models available for quick shipment, usually within one week after factory
receipt of a complete purchase order, through the Expedite Ship Plan (ESP)
MODEL NUMBER CODE
B20 1" NPT threaded side/bottom
B30 1" socket weld side/bottom
N30 1" 150 lb. flanged upper side/bottom
N40 1" 300 lb. flanged upper side/bottom
S30 1" 150 lb. flanged side/side
S40 1" 300 lb. flanged side/side
TANK CONNECTION TYPE AND SIZE
MOD E L  N UM B E R
S E R I E S  B 7 3
➀ ➀
➀ Models are limited to maximum temperature rating of selected
switch mechanism. See Switch Mechanism chart on page 9.
➁ Process temperature based on +100 °F (+38 °C) ambient.
➂ On steam & other condensing applications, temperature down-
rated to +400 °F (+204 °C) process @ +100° F (+38 °C) ambient.
7
Maximum Maximum Bleed Models with
Supply Process Orifice Material of Construction
Switch
Pressure Temperature Diameter Code 1 Code 2, 3 or 4
Description
psig bar ° F ° C inches mm NEMA 1 NEMA 1
Series J
100 7 400 204 .063 1.6 JDG JDE
Bleed Type 60 4 400 204 .094 2.3 JEG JEE
60 4 450 232 .055 1.4 — JFE
Series K 100 7 400 204 — — — KOE
Non-Bleed 40 3 400 204 — — KOG —
PNEUMATIC SWITCH MECHANISM AND ENCLOSURE
ELECTRIC SWITCH MECHANISM AND ENCLOSURE
Switch Description
➁
Process
Temperature
Range °F (°C)
One Set Point
Contacts
Model B73-1 Only Models B73-2, B73-3, B73-4
TYPE 4X/7/9 Aluminum Enclosure
Class I, Div 1
Groups
C & D
Class I, Div 1
Groups
B, C & D II 2 G EEx
D IIC T6
Class I, Div 1
Groups
C & D
Class I, Div 1
Groups
B, C & D II 2 G EEx
D IIC T6
Series B Snap -40 to +250
(-40 to +121)
SPDT BKP
BNP
BKT
BNT
BAC
BBC
BKQ
BNQ
BKS
BNS
BA9
BB9DPDT
Series C Snap -40 to +450
(-40 to +232)
SPDT CKP

O75 0.85 500 435 400 385 380 34 30 28 26 26
P75 0.75 400 — 225 — — 28 — 16 — —
MODEL NUMBER CODE
➀
➂ ➂
Type
Size
Material 1" 11⁄2" 2"
Threaded
Side/Bottom SS B20 C20 D20
Socket Weld
Side/Bottom SS B30 C30 D30
Cage Mounting Flange Rating (lbs.)
150 300 600 900 150 300 600 900 150 300 600 900
Flanged Upper
Side/Bottom SS N30 N40 Consult Factory
Flanged
Side/Side SS S30 S40 Consult Factory
➃ ➃
➀ Minimum specific gravity ratings apply only to single stage units.
Consult factory for two or three stage units.
➁ Models are limited to maximum temperature rating of selected
switch mechanism. See Switch Mechanism Charts above.
➂ Use caution when specifying carbon steel and stainless steel for
temperatures greater than +800 °F (+427 °C), as they become
sensitized.
➃ The O75 and P75 are not available with 11⁄2" and 2" process
connections.
➄ Process temperature based on +100 °F (+38 °C) ambient.
≈ On steam and other condensing applications, temperature down-
rated to +400 °F (+204 °C) process at +100 °F (+38 °C) ambient.
➆ Consult factory for process temperatures up to +1200 °F (+650 °C)
See next page for Electric Switch Mechanism
and Enclosure codes.
➂➆ ➂➆
11
ELECTRIC SWITCH MECHANISM AND ENCLOSURE
Switch
Description
Process ➄
Temperature
Range
°F (°C)
Contacts
Set
Points
All models
TYPE 4X/7/9 Aluminum Enclosure
Class I, Div 1
Groups C&D
Class I, Div 1
Group B
ATEX
Ex II 2 G EEx
d IIC T6
Series B
Snap Switch
-40 to +250
(-40 to +121)
SPDT
1 BKB BKK BC9
2 BLB BLK BD9
3 BMB BMK BE9
DPDT
1 BNB BNK BF9
2 BOB BOK BG9
Series C
Snap Switch
-40 to +450
(-40 to +232)
SPDT
1 CKB CKK CC9
2 CLB CLK CD9